## GOVERNMENT OF ODISHA FINANCE DEPARTMENT

\*\*\*

1,081 F	RESOLUTION			
No. 4084	/F., dated the	15th.	_February, 2	024
DTD_ETN_TDV_ESTT_0026_201				

## Subject: Restructuring of Odisha Treasury Ministerial Service (OTMS) and Odisha Subordinate Financial Service (OSFS) Cadre.

Consequent upon the increasing functional activities of the Treasuries aimed at delivering prompt and effective service delivery and to ensure effective supervision of field offices, as well as to establish a more streamlined hierarchy within the existing total cadre strength, the restructuring of Odisha Treasury Ministerial Service (OTMS) and Odisha Subordinate Financial Service (OSFS) Cadre was under active consideration of the Government for some time past.

- 2. Accordingly, it has been decided to restructure the Odisha Treasury Ministerial Service (OTMS) and Odisha Subordinate Financial Service (OSFS) Cadre by way of abolition of some base level posts and creation of same number of posts in the higher level.
- 3. After such restructuring, the cadre of Odisha Treasury Ministerial Service Cadre and Odisha Subordinate Financial Service shall be as given below:

SI. No.	Name of the Post and pay level	Existing Sanctioned Strength	Addition of Post	Abolition of Post	New Sanctioned Strength
(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)	(6)
1	Junior Assistant (Level-4)	371	49	Nil	420
2	Senior Assistant (Level-7)	396	Nil	49	347
3	Accountant (Level-9)	152	Nil	51	101
4	Senior Accountant (Level-10)	-	38	NA	38
5	Chief Accountant (Level-11)	•	13	. NA	13
	Total	919	100	100	919

- 4. This order supersedes all previous orders issued to this effect.
- 5. This resolution will come into force from the date of issue.

## **ORDER**

Ordered that the Resolution be published in the extraordinary issue of the Odisha Gazette and copies thereof be forwarded to all the Collectors / Director of Treasuries & Inspection, Odisha, Bhubaneswar / Principal Accountant General (A &E), Odisha / Accountant General (Audit-I), Odisha.

By order of the Governor,

Principal Secretary to Government

Memo No. 4085 /F., Date 15.2.2824				
Copy forwarded to Private Secretary to Hon'ble Chief Minister/ Private Secretary to Hon'ble Minister, Finance for kind information of Hon'ble Chief Minister/ Hon'ble Minister, Finance.				
Spranav 15.2.24 Deputy Secretary to Government				
Memo No. 4086 /F., Date 15.2.2024				
Copy forwarded to OSD to Chief Secretary / PS to Principal Secretary, Finance Department for kind information of Chief Secretary / Principal Secretary, Finance Department.				
Deputy Secretary to Government				
Memo No. 4087 /F., Date 15.2.2024				
Copy forwarded to all Departments of Government/ all Heads of Department/ all Revenue Divisional Commissioners/ Secretary, Board of Revenue, Odisha, Cuttack/ All Collectors/ All District and Session Judges/ Secretary, OPSC, Cuttack/ Secretary, OSSC / Secretary, OSSC / Director, Madhusudan Das Regional Academy of Financial Management (MDRAFM), Bhubaneswar for information and necessary action.				
Deputy Secretary to Government				
Memo No. 4088 /F., Date 15.2.2024				
Copy forwarded to the Principal Accountant General (A&E), Odisha, Bhubaneswar/ Accountant General (Audit-I), Odisha, Bhubaneswar/ Accountant General, Puri for kind				
information.  Spanning  Deputy Secretary to Government				
Memo No. 4089 /F., Date 15.2.2024				

Copy forwarded to the Director of Treasuries and Inspection, Odisha, Bhubaneswar/ Controller of Accounts, Odisha, Bhubaneswar/ All Treasury Officers of District Treasuries and Special Treasuries/ Sub-Treasuries for information and necessary action.

Deputy Secretary to Government

Memo No.	4090	/F., Date15.2.2024_
----------	------	---------------------

Copy forwarded to all Officers/ all Sections of Finance Department for information and necessary action.

Deputy Secretary to Government

Memo No. 4091 /F., Date 15.2.2024

Copy forwarded to the Director, Printing, Stationary and Publication, Odisha, Cuttack with a request to publish this Resolution in an extraordinary issue of Odisha Gazette and send 50 copies of the Resolution to Treasury Branch, Finance Department at the earliest for necessary action at this end.

Deputy Secretary to Government

Memo No. 4°092 /F.,

Date 15.2.2024

Copy forwarded to Sri Tapan Kumar Pattanaik, Sub-Nodal Officer (E-Gazette), FID, Finance Department through his email- tkpattanaik@gmail.com for hosting this Resolution in the portal of Finance Department for general information.

Deputy Secretary to Government

4

Sub-Nodol Of ficer FID